

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**For the Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of  
Oracle Energy Corp.

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Oracle Energy Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in deficiency for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$27,013,289 as at December 31, 2019. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the management's discussion and analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Andrew Lee.

Vancouver, Canada

*"Morgan & Company LLP"*

April 14, 2020

Chartered Professional Accountants

# ORACLE ENERGY CORP.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	DECEMBER 31	
	2019	2018
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 10,117	\$ 58,421
Amounts receivable	-	2,009
Prepaid expenses	-	15,000
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>10,117</b>	<b>75,430</b>
<b>Equipment</b>	-	1,219
<b>Exploration and Evaluation Assets (Note 5)</b>	<b>15,442</b>	<b>15,442</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 25,559</b>	<b>\$ 92,091</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 236,852	\$ 367,412
Due to related parties (Note 6)	288,988	498,788
Notes payable to related parties (Note 7)	50,337	272,712
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>576,177</b>	<b>1,138,912</b>
<b>DEFICIENCY</b>		
<b>Share Capital (Note 8)</b>	<b>21,930,458</b>	21,930,458
<b>Shares to be issued</b>	-	6,250
<b>Reserves</b>	<b>4,532,213</b>	4,532,213
<b>Deficit</b>	<b>(27,013,289)</b>	(27,515,742)
<b>Total Deficiency</b>	<b>(550,618)</b>	<b>(1,046,821)</b>
<b>Total Liabilities And Deficiency</b>	<b>\$ 25,559</b>	<b>\$ 92,091</b>

### Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

These financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on April 14, 2020. They are signed on behalf of the Board of Directors by:

“Loren Currie”

Director

“James Ladner”

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ORACLE ENERGY CORP.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31	
	2019	2018
<b>Expenses</b>		
Advertising and communications	\$ 1,564	\$ 26,959
Bank charges and interest	1,868	2,436
Consulting	19,000	719,134
Depreciation	-	405
Exploration and evaluation costs (Note 5)	-	2,953,642
Finance costs	-	58,168
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(3,705)	40,510
Office	2,280	31,221
Professional fees	53,455	180,589
Regulatory and listing fees	6,064	19,028
Salaries and benefits	123,386	382,643
Stock-based compensation (Note 6)	-	694,570
Telephone	501	1,562
Transfer agent fees	3,175	14,626
Travel and promotion	1,492	119,706
	<b>209,080</b>	<b>5,245,199</b>
<b>Loss Before Other Income (Loss)</b>	<b>(209,080)</b>	<b>(5,245,199)</b>
<b>Other Income (Loss)</b>		
Gain on Debt Settlement (Note 6)	176,035	11,310
Gain on Disposal of Subsidiary (Note 3 and 6)	446,005	-
Gain on Writedown of Accounts Payable	90,712	-
Loss on Writedown of Equipment	(1,219)	-
	<b>710,533</b>	<b>11,310</b>
<b>Net income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Year</b>	<b>\$ 502,453</b>	<b>\$ (5,233,889)</b>
<b>Basic and Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share</b>	<b>\$ 0.01</b>	<b>\$ (0.13)</b>
<b>Weighted Average Number Of Common Shares Outstanding</b>	<b>67,322,600</b>	<b>41,213,543</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ORACLE ENERGY CORP.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31	
	2019	2018
<b>Cash Flows Provided By (Used For):</b>		
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ 502,453	\$ (5,233,889)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	-	405
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	-	650,000
Foreign exchange loss	3,079	-
Gain on debt settlement	(176,035)	(11,310)
Gain on disposal of subsidiary	(446,005)	-
Gain on write-down of accounts payable	(90,712)	-
Stock-based compensation	-	694,570
Loss on writedown of equipment	1,219	-
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	2,009	27,905
Settlement receivable	-	45,000
Prepaid expenses	15,000	(15,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	127,800	140,247
Due to related parties	12,888	166,350
	<b>(48,304)</b>	<b>(3,535,722)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Shares issued	-	4,562,799
Share issue costs	-	(235,397)
Issuance of notes payable to related parties	-	207,795
Repayment of notes payable to related parties	-	(945,280)
	-	3,589,917
<b>Investing Activity</b>		
Acquisition of resource properties	-	(15,442)
	-	(15,442)
<b>Net (Decrease) Increase In Cash</b>	<b>(48,304)</b>	<b>38,753</b>
<b>Cash, Beginning Of Year</b>	<b>58,421</b>	<b>19,668</b>
<b>Cash, End Of Year</b>	<b>\$ 10,117</b>	<b>\$ 58,421</b>
<b>Non-Cash Financing and Investing Activities</b>		
Shares issued for debt	\$ -	\$ 299,338
Agent's warrants issued for financing	\$ -	\$ 323,624

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

## ORACLE ENERGY CORP.

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIENCY (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

#### FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

	SHARE CAPITAL		SHARES TO BE ISSUED	RESERVES	DEFICIT	TOTAL DEFICIENCY
	NUMBER	AMOUNT				
Balance, December 31, 2017	6,250,017	\$ 16,977,342	\$ -	\$ 3,514,019	\$ (22,281,853)	\$ (1,790,492)
Shares issued for cash	53,411,800	4,562,799	-	-	-	4,562,799
Shares issued for debt	2,660,783	299,338	6,250	-	-	305,588
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation expenditures	5,000,000	650,000	-	-	-	650,000
Share issue cost	-	(235,397)	-	-	-	(235,397)
Fair value of agent's warrants issued	-	(323,624)	-	323,624	-	-
Fair value of options granted	-	-	-	694,570	-	694,570
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(5,233,889)	(5,233,889)
Balance, December 31, 2018	67,322,600	21,930,458	6,250	4,532,213	(27,515,742)	(1,046,821)
Cancellation of shares to be issued for debt	-	-	(6,250)	-	-	(6,250)
Net income for the year	-	-	-	-	502,453	502,453
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>67,322,600</b>	<b>\$ 21,930,458</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 4,532,213</b>	<b>\$ (27,013,289)</b>	<b>\$ (550,618)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Oracle Energy Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on October 2, 1985 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia and is in the business of acquiring, exploring and evaluating oil and gas properties and developing these properties further or disposing of them when the evaluation is completed.

The address of the Company, the principal place of business and the registered and records office is located at Suite 1500 – 1040 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

To date, the Company has not earned significant revenues and is considered to be in the exploration stage. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recorded net comprehensive income of \$502,453 (2018 – loss of \$5,233,889) and as of that date, the Company’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by \$566,060 (2018 - \$1,063,482). As at December 31, 2019, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$27,013,289 (2018 - \$27,515,742). The Company’s operations are primarily funded with equity financing, which is dependent upon many external factors and may be difficult to raise when required. The Company does not have sufficient cash to fund current operations, amounts payable, or amounts required to complete current acquisition agreements and will require additional funding, which if not raised, may result in the delay, postponement or curtailment of some of its activities. Management continues to work closely with several financial and equity advisors. Nonetheless, there is no assurance that the Company will be able to raise sufficient funds to complete planned activities.

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. It has adversely affected global workforces, economies, and financial markets, triggering an economic downturn. It is not possible at this time for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak nor its effects on the Company’s business or operations.

The Company’s financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assume the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. However, the above factors may cast significant doubt on the use of the going concern basis of accounting used in the preparation of these financial statements. These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company not be able to continue as a going concern.

Although the Company takes steps to verify title to the resource properties in which it acquires interests in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory and governmental requirements.



**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

a) Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Company for the years ending December 31, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

b) Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

c) Presentation and Functional Currency

The presentation and functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each financial position reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

d) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and may affect both the period of revision and future periods.

Elements of these financial statements subject to material estimation uncertainty include:

Fair value measurements

In the preparation of these financial statements, management has estimated the fair value of financial instruments, for which there are no active markets. The fair value estimates are based on the best available information and experience of management. Future events or changes in circumstances may materially impact these estimates used in valuing assets and liabilities at year end.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION** (Continued)

d) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates (Continued)

Elements of these financial statements subject to significant judgment include:

Significant judgments about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the reporting date that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) going concern assessment;
- ii) consideration of exploration and evaluation asset impairment criteria;
- iii) the useful life and recoverability of equipment;
- iv) impairment of short-term investments;
- v) recovery of amounts receivable;
- vi) the fair value model and the inputs used in the valuation of share-based payments;  
and
- vii) deferred income tax asset valuation allowances.

Leases as a result of adopting IFRS 16

*Identifying whether a contract includes a lease*

IFRS 16 applies a control model to the identification of leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset. The Company had to apply judgment on certain factors, including whether the supplier has substantive substitution rights, does the Company obtain substantially all of the economic benefits and who has the right to direct the use of that asset.

*Estimate of lease term*

When the Company recognizes a lease, it assesses the lease term based on the conditions of the lease and determines whether it will extend the lease at the end of the lease contract or exercise an early termination option. As it is not reasonably certain that the extension or early termination options will be exercised, the Company determined that the term of its leases are the lesser of original lease term. This significant estimate could affect future results if the Company extends the lease or exercises an early termination option.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

a) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary: Oracle oil and Gas LLC. ("Subsidiary"). Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

During 2019, the Company restructured its wholly owned Subsidiary by transferring a 90% interest in the Subsidiary to a former CEO and former director of the Company. As part of the reorganization, certain related party creditors agreed to release the Company from \$446,005 of debt ( the 'Debt') on the basis that the Subsidiary assumes the Debt. As part of the restructuring, the Company transferred the Data Package to the Subsidiary (Note 5).

On November 27, 2019, the Company obtained approval from the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") for the restructuring of its Subsidiary. The Company also acquired the right to participate in future financings conducted by the Subsidiary in order to maintain its 10% interest, if it so elects. The Company recorded a gain of \$446,005 on the disposal of the Subsidiary. No proceeds were received on this transaction.

b) Financial Instrument

The Company adopted IFRS 9 in its financial statements on January 1, 2018. Due to the nature of its financial instruments, the adoption of IFRS 9 had no impact on the opening deficit balance on January 1, 2018. The impact on the classification and measurement of its financial instruments is set out below.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (Continued)

b) Financial Instruments (Continued)

The following table summarizes the classification and measurement changes under IFRS 9 for each financial instrument:

<b>Financial instrument</b>	<b>Original classification (IAS 39)</b>	<b>New Classification (IFRS 9)</b>
Cash	Fairvalue through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	FVTPL
Amounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts payable	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Notes payable	Other liabilities	Amortized cost

The original carrying value of the Company's financial instruments under IAS 39 has not changed under IFRS 9.

**Financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

*Amortized cost*

Amortized cost are those assets which are held within a business whose objective is to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows; and the terms of the financial assets must provide on specified dates cashflows solely through the collection of principal and interest.

*Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")*

FVOCI assets are those assets which are held within a business whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows solely through the collection of principal and interest.

*FVTPL*

A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost or FVOCI. The Company may however make the irrevocable option to classify particular investments as FVTPL.

All financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the statement of financial position. Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their classification. Financial assets and liabilities classified at FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year. Financial assets classified at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (Continued)

b) Financial Instruments (Continued)

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or when the contractual rights to those assets are transferred.

**Financial liabilities**

Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

*Amortized cost*

The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities carried at FVTPL and certain other exceptions.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash at banks and on hand and short-term investments with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company did not have any cash equivalents.

d) Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal rights to explore a property are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. Acquisition of undeveloped oil and gas leases are initially capitalized as intangible exploration and evaluation assets and are expensed in net income/loss upon the expiration of the lease, impairment of the lease or management's determination that no further exploration or evaluation activities are planned on the leased property, whichever comes first. Properties that are subsequently found to have proved reserves are transferred to property, plant and equipment.

The costs directly associated with an exploration well are capitalized as intangible exploration and evaluation assets until the drilling of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated. These costs include directly attributable employee remuneration, materials and fuels used, rig costs and other payments made to contractors.

Assets are classified as exploration and evaluation assets or property, plant and equipment according to the nature of the expenditures and whether or not technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting oil and gas assets is demonstrable. Costs are retained in exploration and evaluation assets prior to the establishment of technical feasibility and commercial viability of the project. Such amounts are not subject to depletion or depreciation until they are reclassified to property, plant and equipment once proved reserves have been assigned to the asset. If proved reserves have not been established through the completion of exploration and evaluation activities and there are no future plans for activity in that field, then the exploration and evaluation expenditures are determined to be impaired and the amounts are expensed.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (Continued)

d) Exploration and Evaluation Assets (Continued)

*Impairment*

If no reserves are found upon evaluation, the exploration and evaluation asset is tested for impairment and the amounts are recognized in net income/loss under exploration and evaluation expenditures. If extractable reserves are found and, subject to further appraisal activity which may include the drilling of additional wells, are likely to be developed commercially, the costs continue to be carried as an intangible asset while sufficient and continued progress is made in assessing the commerciality of the reserves. All such carried costs are subject to technical, commercial and management review as well as review for impairment at least once a year to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the discovery. Lack of intent to develop or otherwise extract value from such discovery would result in the relevant expenditures being written off.

Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment when there are indicators that the carrying value may exceed the recoverable amount, as well as prior to reclassification when the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting oil and gas assets is demonstrable. To test for impairment, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to appropriate cash-generating units. Impairment losses are recognized, as identified, in net income/loss.

*Development Costs*

Expenditures incurred on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities such as processing and gathering facilities and pipelines, and the drilling of development wells, including unsuccessful development or delineation wells, are capitalized within property and equipment.

*Asset Exchanges*

For exchanges or parts of exchanges that involve only exploration and evaluation assets, the exchange is accounted for at carrying value. Exchanges of development and production assets are measured at fair value, unless the exchange transaction lacks commercial substance, or the fair value of the assets given up or the assets received cannot be reliably estimated. The cost of the acquired asset is measured at the fair value of the asset given up, unless the fair value of the asset received is more reliable. Where fair value is not used, the cost of the acquired asset is measured at the carrying amount of the asset given up. Any gain or loss on de-recognition of the asset given up is recognized in net income/loss.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

e) Equipment

*Carrying Value*

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

*Depreciation*

Depreciation of equipment is provided for on a declining-balance basis at a rate of 20% per annum for office equipment and 30% per annum for computer equipment. To the extent assets have been identified as having a number of significant parts with differing depreciation patterns, such parts are depreciated in separate components.

f) Leases

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 Leases (IFRS 16) using the modified retrospective approach. The new standard requires a lessee to recognize a liability to make lease payments (the lease liabilities) and an asset to recognize the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (the right-of-use assets) in the statement of financial position. The Company has determined that there are no current or retrospective leases requiring recognition on adoption of the policy.

To identify a lease, the Company (1) considers whether an explicit or implicit asset is specified in the contract and (2) determines whether the Company obtains substantially all the economic benefits from the use of the underlying asset by assessing numerous factors, including but not limited to substitution rights and the right to determine how and for what purpose the asset is used.

When assessing the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option or to not exercise a termination option. This judgment is based on factors such as contract rates compared to market rates, economic reasons, significance of leasehold improvements, termination and relocation costs, installation of specialized assets, residual value guarantees, and any sublease term.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for low-value assets or short-term leases with a term of 12 months or less. These lease payments are recognized in operating expenses over the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid. The Company elected to not separate non-lease components from lease components and to account for the non-lease and lease components as a single lease component. Lease payments generally include fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable. The lease liability is discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The Company estimates the incremental borrowing rate based on the lease term, collateral assumptions, and the economic environment in which the lease is denominated.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (Continued)

f) Leases (Continued)

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The lease liability is remeasured when the expected lease payments change as a result of new assessments of contractual options and residual value guarantees.

The right-of-use asset is recognized at the present value of the liability at the commencement date of the lease less any incentives received from the lessor. Added to the right-of-use asset are initial direct costs, payments made before the commencement date, and estimated restoration costs. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated on a straight-line basis from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

g) Share Capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity. Share issue costs incurred in advance of share subscriptions are recorded as non-current deferred assets. Share issue costs related to uncompleted share subscriptions are expensed in the period they are incurred.

h) Share-based Payment Transactions

The share option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The fair value is measured at grant date, and each tranche is recognized using the graded vesting method over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.



**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (Continued)

i) Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding during the reporting period.

The Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the dilutive effect of stock options and other dilutive instruments. Under the treasury stock method, only instruments with exercise amounts less than market prices impact the diluted calculations. In computing diluted loss per share, no shares were added to the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, for the dilutive effect of employee stock options and warrants as they were all anti-dilutive or exercise amounts were higher than market prices. No adjustments were required to the reported income/(loss) in computing diluted per share amounts.

j) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the financial statements when all of the following criteria are satisfied:

- the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event;
- it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and
- a reliable estimate can be made as to the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the “best estimate” of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. Provisions are determined by discounting the risk-adjusted expected future cash flows to take into consideration risks and uncertainties involving the transaction. The discount rate used is a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability, if those risks have not already been reflected as an adjustment to cash flows. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as a finance expense.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, the provision is reversed.

*Decommissioning and Restoration*

Decommissioning and restoration liabilities are recognized when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. A corresponding amount equivalent to the provision is also recognized as part of the cost of the related property, plant and equipment. The amount recognized is the estimated cost of decommissioning and restoration, discounted to its present value.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

j) Provisions (Continued)

Changes in the estimated timing of decommissioning and restoration or related cost estimates are dealt with prospectively by recording an adjustment to the provision, and a corresponding adjustment to property, plant and equipment. The liability is progressively increased each period as the effect of discounting unwinds, creating an expense recognized in net income/loss.

k) Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income or loss.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

**4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED**

There are no new IFRS or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

*Italmin Project – Italy*

December 31, 2017	\$ -
Acquisition costs	15,442
<b>December 31, 2018 and 2019</b>	<b>\$ 15,442</b>

During 2018, the Company closed the agreement with Italmin Energie SRL (“Italmin”), an Italian corporation, to acquire a 16% participating interest in an oil and gas permit situated in central south Italy and referred to as the NUSCO permit (the “Permit”). Italmin currently has a 20% participating interest and is party to a Joint Operating Agreement with a third party that has an 80% interest (the “Majority Interest Holder”). The Company will carry Italmin on its 4% carried participating interest until the Company has spent Euro 800,000 under a joint operating agreement (“JOA”), being its 20% share of a total of Euro 4,000,000 to be spent on drilling and testing operations of a first well.

Once Euro 4,000,000 has been expended, all parties to the JOA will be responsible to pay their share of costs going forward on the basis of the Majority Interest Holder paying 80%, the Company 16% and Italmin 4%. In addition to the cost of carrying Italmin on its carried interest as outlined above, the purchase price for the Company’s 16% participating interest is Euro 30,000 payable as to Euro 10,000 (paid) and the remaining Euro 20,000 upon environmental drilling authorization being obtained. Italmin has the right to convert its carried participating interest in all future activities that have origin from the Permit into a gross participating interest with Italmin only paying all taxes, royalties and any other statutory obligations relating to such interest (“Gross Participating Interest”) at the conversion rate of receiving 1% Gross Participating Interest for each 4% of carried interest converted. Conversion into a Gross Participating Interest will result in Italmin receiving its percentage of net profits in payment or kind from the hydrocarbons produced from the Permit without Italmin having to participate in any kind of investment and expenditures in connection with the production of such hydrocarbons.

**Exploration and evaluation costs**

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Exploration expenditures	\$ -	\$ 336,887
Deposits on lease rights	-	1,966,755
Data package	-	650,000
Total exploration and evaluation costs	\$ -	\$ 2,953,642

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company expended \$1,966,755 to secure the rights to several properties it intended to lease or purchase in the Texas Eagle Ford Shale play. As the Company was not able to complete the transactions prior to the option expiry dates, all expenditures related to exploration and evaluation were included in exploration and evaluation expenditures.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS** (Continued)

In addition, During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company has entered into an agreement to purchase an oil and gas data package for the adjoining lands. The Company issued 5,000,000 shares at a deemed price of \$0.13 per share to purchase the NI 51-101 report ("Data Package"). As the Company did not have title to the properties, the fair value of the exchange amount \$650,000 was recorded as exploration and evaluation expenditures on the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

**6. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS**

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

a) Transactions With Key Management Personnel

	<b>YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Salaries and other short-term benefits	<b>\$ 40,440</b>	\$ 341,937
Stock-based compensation	-	619,411
	<b>\$ 40,440</b>	<b>\$ 961,348</b>

Key management personnel are the persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, and include both executive and non-executive directors, certain senior officers, and entities controlled by such persons. The Company considers all directors and officers of the Company to be key management personnel.

As at December 31, 2019, \$288,988 (2018 - \$498,788) were owing to key management personnel or to a company controlled by a director and the amounts were included in due to related parties. The amounts payable are non-interest bearing, are unsecured, and have no specific terms of repayment.

During 2019, the Company entered into debt release and assumption agreements with key management, other related parties and non-related parties in the amount of \$622,040. The debt settlements resulted in a gain on debt settlements of \$176,035 and a debt transfer of \$446,005 to a formerly owned subsidiary Oracle Oil & Gas LLP.

During 2018, the Company entered into a debt agreement with a former director in the amount of \$22,621. The debt settlement resulted in a gain of \$11,310.

b) Other Related Party Transactions

i) As at December 31, 2019, \$2,300 (2018 - \$2,300) were due and included in due to related parties. The amounts payable are non-interest bearing, are unsecured, and have no specific terms of repayment.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**7. NOTES PAYABLE TO RELATED PARTIES**

During the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company entered into loan agreements with several directors, officers, shareholders and other related parties. During 2019, the Company entered into debt settlement and assumption agreements with certain related parties and reallocated the settlement amounts to related party payables

As at December 31, 2019, the total amounts owed to related parties were \$50,337 (2018 - \$272,712), including interest payable of \$1,398 (2018 - 4,895). The outstanding loans are unsecured, bear interest at 12% per annum through September 30, 2017, and are due on demand. Effective September 30, 2017, the interest on the loans was discontinued by agreement of the lenders. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recorded a total of \$Nil (2018 - \$Nil) in interest expense on notes payable to related parties.

**8. SHARE CAPITAL**

a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares without par value  
5,000,000 preferred shares, par value of \$5 per share (none issued)

b) Issued and Outstanding

There were no shares issued during the year ended December 31, 2019.

The following shares were issued during the year ended December 31, 2018:

- 11,978,333 units at a price of \$0.075 per unit for cash proceeds of \$898,375. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 per share for 24 months from closing. Finder's fees of \$59,863 was paid in cash and 731,920 agent's warrants were issued in connection with the private placement.
- 21,354,987 units at a price of \$0.075 per unit for cash proceeds of \$1,601,624. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 per share for 24 months from closing. Finder's fees of \$25,012 was paid in cash and 330,500 agent's warrants were issued in connection with the private placement.
- 13,043,480 units at a price of \$0.115 per unit for proceeds of \$1,500,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (the "Unit Warrants") with each Unit Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 per share for 24 months. Finder's fees of \$92,413 was paid in cash and 811,587 agent's warrants were issued in connection with the private placement.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**8. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)**

b) Issued and Outstanding (Continued)

- 7,035,000 units at a price of \$0.08 per unit for proceeds of \$562,800. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (the "Unit Warrants") with each Unit Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.12 per share for 24 months. Finder's fees of \$28,196 was paid in cash and 352,450 agent's warrants entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.08 per share for 24 months were issued in connection with the private placement.
- 2,660,783 shares were issued to certain officers and directors at a price of \$0.1125 per share for \$299,338 of debt settlement.
- 5,000,000 shares were issued to a private Texas entity at a deemed price of \$0.13 per share to purchase an NI 51-101 report (the "Data Package").

c) Warrants

A summary of the changes in the Company's share purchase warrants is as follows:

	NUMBER OF WARRANTS	WEIGHTED AVERAGE EXERCISE PRICE
Balance, December 31, 2017	-	\$ -
Issued	55,638,257	0.19
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018 and 2019</b>	<b>55,638,257</b>	<b>\$ 0.19</b>

The following table summarizes the Company's warrants outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2019:

NUMBER OF WARRANTS OUTSTANDING	EXERCISE PRICE	EXPIRY DATE
12,710,253 *	\$0.20	March 29, 2020
21,685,487 **	\$0.20	May 1, 2020
13,855,067 ***	\$0.20	June 8, 2020
5,035,000	\$0.12	October 31, 2020
352,450 ****	\$0.08	October 31, 2020
2,000,000	\$0.12	November 16, 2020
55,638,257		

\* Includes 731,920 agent's warrants. Subsequent to year end, the 12,710,253 warrants expired unexercised.

\*\* Includes 330,500 agent's warrants.

\*\*\* Includes 811,587 agent's warrants.

\*\*\*\* Includes 352,450 agent's warrants.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**8. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)**

c) Warrants (Continued)

The fair value of 731,920 agent's warrants issued in connection with private placements was estimated on the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of \$59,977 was recorded as share issue costs and deducted from equity.

The fair value of 330,500 agent's warrants issued in connection with private placements was estimated on the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of \$37,728 was recorded as share issue costs and deducted from equity.

The fair value of 811,587 agent's warrants issued in connection with private placements was estimated on the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of \$198,845 was recorded as share issue costs and deducted from equity.

The fair value of 352,450 agent's warrants issued in connection with private placements was estimated on the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of \$27,074 was recorded as share issue costs and deducted from equity.

Assumptions used in the option-pricing model are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.77-2.33%
Expected life	-	2 years
Expected volatility	-	169-289%
Expected dividends	-	Nil

d) Incentive Stock Options

The Company's Stock Option Plan ("the Plan") follows the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange regarding stock option awards granted to employees, directors and consultants. The stock option plan allows a maximum of 10% of the issued shares to be reserved for issuance under the plan.

There were no options granted during the year ended December 31, 2019.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company granted 5,360,000 incentive stock options to various directors, officers and consultants of the Company. The options granted have an exercise price of \$0.15, vest immediately, and expire 5 years after the date of grant. The fair value of options granted was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model (risk-free rate: 2.25%; expected life: 5 years; volatility: 264%). The fair value of \$694,570 was recorded as stock-based compensation.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**8. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)**

d) Incentive Stock Options (Continued)

A summary of the changes in the Company's stock options is as follows:

	NUMBER OF WARRANTS	WEIGHTED AVERAGE EXERCISE PRICE
Balance, December 31, 2017	247,000	\$ 1.00
Granted	5,360,000	0.15
Expired	(4,000)	1.00
Balance, December 31, 2018	5,603,000	0.19
Expired	(243,000)	1.00
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>5,360,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>

The following table summarizes the Company's stock options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2019:

NUMBER OF OPTIONS OUTSTANDING	NUMBER OF OPTIONS EXERCISABLE	EXERCISE PRICE	EXPIRY DATE
5,360,000	5,360,000	\$0.15	September 12, 2023

**9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to pursue and complete the identification and evaluation of assets, properties or businesses with a view to acquisition. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company had capital resources consisting of cash. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents, or dispose of assets.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in investment instruments in high credit quality financial institutions with terms to maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon successful completion of additional financing, continuing support of creditors and its ability to attain profitable operations.



**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**10. FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a number of risks arising from financial instruments. Management's close involvement in the operations allows for the identification of risks and variances from expectations. The Company does not participate in the use of financial instruments to mitigate these risks and has no designated hedging transactions. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes. The Board's main objectives for managing risks are to ensure liquidity, the fulfillment of obligations, the continuation of the Company's exploration activities, and limited exposure to credit and market risks. There were no changes to the objectives or the process from the prior period.

The types of risk exposure and the way in which such exposures are managed are as follows:

a) Credit Risk

Credit risk primarily arises from the Company's cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable. The risk exposure is limited to their carrying amounts at the statement of financial position date. Cash and cash equivalents are held as cash deposits or invested in guaranteed investment certificates with various maturity dates. The Company does not invest in asset-backed deposits or investments and does not expect any credit losses. The Company periodically assesses the quality of its investments and is satisfied with the credit rating of the bank and the investment grade of the guaranteed investment certificates. Amounts receivable primarily consists of Goods and Services Tax (GST) credits and other receivables.

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company ensures there is sufficient capital to meet short-term business requirements. One of management's goals is to maintain an optimal level of liquidity through the active management of assets, liabilities and cash flows.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are deposited in major banks or invested in guaranteed investment certificates, which are available on demand to fund the Company's operating costs and other financial demands.

c) Market Risk

The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are currency, interest rate, commodity and equity price risks.

i) Currency Risk

The operating results and financial position of the Company are reported in Canadian dollars. As the Company is exploring opportunities in an international environment, some of the Company's financial instruments and transactions are denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. The results of the Company's operations are subject to currency risk.

The majority of the Company's costs are incurred in Canada and are denominated in Canadian dollars. Foreign currency transactions are booked at historical cost in Canadian dollars.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**10. FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)**

c) Market Risk (Continued)

i) Currency Risk (Continued)

The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any foreign currency hedging instruments to hedge possible currency risks at this time. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is not significant, and therefore, does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies:

	<b>DECEMBER 31</b>			
	<b>2019</b>		<b>2018</b>	
Cash	<b>USD</b>	<b>118</b>	USD	110
Accounts payable	<b>USD</b>	<b>2,254</b>	USD	62,272
Due to related parties	<b>USD</b>	<b>16,000</b>	USD	18,623
Notes payable	<b>USD</b>	<b>-</b>	USD	151,836

Based on the above net exposures and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% change in the value of the foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of \$2,356 (2018 - \$54,258) in income/loss from operations.

ii) Interest Rate Risk

The Company's policy is to invest excess cash in guaranteed investment certificates at fixed or floating rates of interest and cash equivalents are to be maintained in floating rates of interest in order to maintain liquidity, while achieving a satisfactory return for shareholders. As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, no cash was held in interest bearing deposits. Fluctuations in interest rates impact the value of cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages risk by monitoring changes in interest rates in comparison to prevailing market rates.

iii) Commodity and Equity Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's financing abilities due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the stock market. The company closely monitors equity prices and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. The Company's investments consist of common or ordinary shares which are subject to fair value fluctuations.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company had no investments subject to commodity and equity price risk.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one business segment: oil and gas exploration.

Geographic information with respect to the Company's assets are as follows:

	<b>DECEMBER 31</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Canada	<b>\$ 10,117</b>	\$ 76,649
Italy	<b>15,442</b>	15,442
Total Assets	<b>\$ 25,559</b>	\$ 92,091

Geographic information with respect to the Company's comprehensive income/(loss) is as follows:

	<b>DECEMBER 31</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
United States	<b>\$ 329,948</b>	\$ (3,119,838)
Canada	<b>172,505</b>	(2,100,576)
Italy	<b>-</b>	(13,475)
Comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	<b>\$ 502,453</b>	(5,233,889)

**12. INCOME TAXES**

The Company's provision for income taxes differs from the amounts computed by applying the combined Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates to the loss as a result of the following:

	<b>DECEMBER 31</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Statutory tax rates	<b>27%</b>	27%
Expected income tax recovery	<b>\$ 136,000</b>	\$ (1,413,000)
Non-deductible permanent differences and other	<b>(192,000)</b>	(169,000)
Change in estimate	<b>(43,000)</b>	-
Change in tax assets not recognized	<b>99,000</b>	1,582,000
Income tax provision (recovery)	<b>\$ -</b>	\$ -

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**12. INCOME TAXES** (Continued)

The tax effects of temporary timing differences that give rise to significant components of the deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	<b>DECEMBER 31</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Deferred tax assets		
Non-capital losses carried forward	<b>\$ 2,903,000</b>	\$ 3,577,000
Resource deductions and other	<b>2,284,000</b>	1,481,000
Share issue costs	<b>91,000</b>	121,000
Total deferred tax assets	<b>5,278,000</b>	5,179,000
Less: Deferred tax assets not recognized	<b>(5,278,000)</b>	(5,179,000)
Net deferred tax assets	<b>\$ -</b>	\$ -

The Company has Canadian non-capital losses for income tax purposes of approximately \$10,754,000 (2018 - \$13,248,000), which may be available to reduce taxable income in future years. The potential benefit of these losses has not been recognized as a deferred tax benefit, as currently it is not probable that such benefit will be utilized in the foreseeable future. These losses expire between 2026 and 2039.

In addition, the Company has resource related expenditures of approximately \$8,448,000 (2018- \$7,448,000), which can be carried forward indefinitely to offset future taxable income.

**13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent to the year ended, the Company has entered into a letter agreement dated February 28, 2020 (the "LOI") with Methanogenesis Corporation ("Methano") pursuant to which the parties have agreed to complete a business combination (the "**Transaction**") by way of share exchange that will have the effect of the Company acquiring all of the approximately 29,000,000 issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of Methano (the "**Methano Shares**"). The Transaction is subject to TSX Venture Exchange (the "**TSXV**") approval and is intended to constitute a "Fundamental Acquisition" in accordance with TSXV Policy.

Pursuant to the LOI, the Company will acquire Methano by way of a share exchange (the "Share Exchange"). Immediately prior to the Share Exchange, the Company will complete a consolidation (the "**Consolidation**") of common shares in the capital of the Company ("**Oracle Shares**") on the basis of one post-consolidation Oracle Share for each five Oracle Shares issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Consolidation.

**ORACLE ENERGY CORP.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS** (Continued)

The completion of the Transaction is subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions:

- (i) the Company completing a non-brokered private placement financing (the “Financing”) in an amount which, when added to Methano’s post-closing working capital, will provide sufficient capital to satisfy working capital and financial resources for a minimum of six months post-closing operations;
- (ii) satisfactory due diligence review by each of the Company and Methano;
- (iii) the negotiation, execution and delivery of a definitive agreement (the “Definitive Agreement”) which will supersede the LOI;
- (iv) receipt of all requisite third-party consents, waivers, permits, orders and approvals, including, without limitation, the approval of the TSXV;
- (v) the approval of the respective boards of directors of the Company and Methano; and
- (vi) the agreement and approval of the shareholders of Methano.